### **RESOLUTION NO. R-14-2024**

#### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF GREEN COVE SPPRINGS, FLORIDA CHANGING THE TIME FOR REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS FROM 7:00 P.M. TO 6:00 P.M. EST, BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024; PROVIDING FOR REPEALER, SEVERABILITY AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council desires for good cause and a public purpose to change the times for commencement of their regular meetings as mentioned in City Charter Section 2.10 from 7:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. EST, beginning October 1, 2024.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby adopted herein.

**SECTION 2.** All regular meetings of the City Council beginning October 1, 2024, shall commence at 6:00 p.m. rather than 7:00 p.m., EST.

**SECTION 3. REPEALING CLAUSE.** All resolutions or parts of resolution in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY.** It is the declared intent of the City Council of the City of Green Cove Springs that, if any section, sentence, clause, phrase, or provision of this resolution is for any reason held or declared to be unconstitutional, void, or inoperative by any court or agency of competent jurisdiction, such holding of invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the remaining provisions of this resolution, and the remainder of the resolution after the exclusions of such part or parts shall be deemed to be valid.

**SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Resolution shall be effective upon passage.

### DONE AND RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 3RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2024.

## CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA

Steven R. Kelley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Erin West, City Clerk

#### **APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:**

L. J. Arnold, III, City Attorney